Expansion joints
6
Types of expansion joints
Dimension and performance tables
Earthquake-proof piping system
Examples of applications
Guide to order
※We are ready to produce models not listed in the catalog. Please feel free to consult us.

（㎜）
Number of
convolution
Overall
length
（㎜）
Axial
displacement
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 1F-50 0.2 50 80 0.8 10 210 ±12.6 2260.8
65 1F-65 0.2 64 100 0.8 10 230 ±17.3 1697.8
80 1F-80 0.2 78 114 1.0 15 340 ±21.4 3864.2
100 1F-100 0.2 100 135 1.0 15 340 ±20.5 5086.5
125 1F-125 0.2 128 168 1.0 15 420 ±27.6 4103.2
150 1F-150 0.2 152 205 1.0 12 470 ±39.4 2010.0
200 1F-200 0.2 201 270 1.2 12 630 ±53.0 2145.5
250 1F-250 0.2 251 335 1.5 12 720 ±61.7 2959.0
300 1F-300 0.2 301 395 1.5 12 840 ±77.1 2455.4
350 1F-350 0.2 340 410 1.5 12 580 ±43.9 6566.4
400 1F-400 0.2 385 465 1.5 10 590 ±48.0 4863.7
450 1F-450 0.2 435 515 1.5 10 590 ±48.0 5433.9
500 1F-500 0.2 485 575 1.5 9 610 ±54.5 4178.1
550 1F-550 0.2 535 625 1.5 9 610 ±54.5 4571.2
600 1F-600 0.2 585 685 1.5 8 620 ±59.3 3593.9
Overall lengthg
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more

（㎜）
Number of
convolution
Overall
length
（㎜）
Axial
displacement
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 2F-50 0.2 50 80 0.8 10＋10 390 ±25.3 2260.8
65 2F-65 0.2 64 100 0.8 10＋10 430 ±34.6 1697.8
80 2F-80 0.2 78 114 1.0 15＋15 620 ±42.9 3864.2
100 2F-100 0.2 100 135 1.0 15＋15 630 ±41.1 5086.5
125 2F-125 0.2 128 168 1.0 15＋15 760 ±55.2 4103.2
150 2F-150 0.2 152 205 1.0 12＋12 840 ±78.8 2010.0
200 2F-200 0.2 201 270 1.2 12＋12 1060 ±106.1 2145.5
250 2F-250 0.2 251 335 1.5 12＋12 1230 ±123.5 2959.0
300 2F-300 0.2 301 395 1.5 12＋12 1410 ±154.3 2455.4
350 2F-350 0.2 340 410 1.5 12＋12 1030 ±87.9 6566.4
400 2F-400 0.2 385 465 1.5 10＋10 1040 ±96.0 4863.7
450 2F-450 0.2 435 515 1.5 10＋10 1040 ±96.0 5433.9
500 2F-500 0.2 485 575 1.5 9＋9 1070 ±109.0 4178.1
550 2F-550 0.2 535 625 1.5 9＋9 1080 ±109.0 4571.2
600 2F-600 0.2 585 685 1.5 8＋8 1100 ±118.6 3593.9
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more
Overall length

（㎜）
Number of
convolution
Overall
length
（㎜）
Axial
displacement
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 1G-50 0.5 50 80 0.8 10 360 ±12.1 2260.8
65 1G-65 0.5 64 100 0.8 10 390 ±16.2 1697.8
80 1G-80 0.5 78 114 1.0 15 500 ±20.6 3864.2
100 1G-100 0.5 100 135 1.0 15 500 ±19.8 5086.5
125 1G-125 0.5 128 168 1.0 15 610 ±26.2 4103.2
150 1G-150 0.5 152 205 1.2 12 610 ±31.0 3546.3
200 1G-200 0.5 201 270 1.5 12 690 ±40.1 4291.8
250 1G-250 0.5 251 335 2.0 13 850 ±47.9 7247.5
300 1G-300 0.5 301 395 2.0 12 930 ±55.0 5991.8
350 1G-350 0.5 340 410 1.5 12 820 ±40.8 6566.4
400 1G-400 0.5 385 465 2.0 10 840 ±34.4 11925.7
450 1G-450 0.5 435 515 2.0 10 840 ±34.4 13322.1
500 1G-500 0.5 485 575 2.0 9 900 ±38.9 10203.7
550 1G-550 0.5 535 625 2.0 9 910 ±38.9 11162.7
600 1G-600 0.44 585 685 2.0 8 930 ±42.8 8749.4
Overall length
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more

（㎜）
Number of
convolution
Overall
length
（㎜）
Axial
displacement
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 2G-50 0.5 50 80 0.8 10＋10 570 ±24.2 2260.8
65 2G-65 0.5 64 100 0.8 10＋10 610 ±32.4 1697.8
80 2G-80 0.5 78 114 1.0 15＋15 850 ±41.2 3864.2
100 2G-100 0.5 100 135 1.0 15＋15 850 ±39.6 5086.5
125 2G-125 0.5 128 168 1.0 15＋15 1030 ±52.4 4103.2
150 2G-150 0.5 152 205 1.2 12＋12 1050 ±62.0 3546.3
200 2G-200 0.5 201 270 1.5 12＋12 1190 ±80.2 4291.8
250 2G-250 0.5 251 335 2.0 13＋13 1480 ±95.9 7247.5
300 2G-300 0.5 301 395 2.0 12＋12 1620 ±110.0 5991.8
350 2G-350 0.5 340 410 1.5 12＋12 1390 ±81.7 6566.4
400 2G-400 0.5 385 465 2.0 10＋10 1390 ±68.9 11925.7
450 2G-450 0.5 435 515 2.0 10＋10 1390 ±68.9 13322.1
500 2G-500 0.5 485 575 2.0 9＋9 1490 ±77.9 10203.7
550 2G-550 0.5 535 625 2.0 9＋9 1520 ±77.9 11162.7
600 2G-600 0.44 585 685 2.0 8＋8 1550 ±85.7 8749.4
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more
Overall length

（㎜）
Number of
convolution
Overall
length
（㎜）
Axial
displacement
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 1C-50 1.0 50 80 0.8 10 390 ±13.3 2178.6
65 1C-65 1.0 64 100 0.8 10 400 ±18.3 1640.2
80 1C-80 1.0 78 114 1.0 15 540 ±23.4 3577.6
100 1C-100 1.0 100 135 1.0 15 550 ±22.1 4778.0
125 1C-125 1.0 128 168 1.0 15 650 ±29.5 3892.7
150 1C-150 1.0 152 205 1.0 12 690 ±40.8 2010.0
200 1C-200 1.0 201 270 1.2 11 790 ±50.9 2145.5
250 1C-250 1.0 251 335 1.5 11 900 ±59.0 2959.0
300 1C-300 1.0 301 395 1.5 10 1010 ±68.1 2455.4
350 1C-350 1.0 340 410 1.5 12 910 ±48.7 6079.3
400 1C-400 1.0 385 465 1.5 10 910 ±53.2 4549.6
450 1C-450 1.0 435 515 1.5 10 920 ±53.2 5082.9
500 1C-500 1.0 485 575 1.5 9 940 ±60.9 3939.2
550 1C-550 1.0 535 625 1.5 9 950 ±60.9 4309.8
600 1C-600 1.0 585 685 1.5 8 980 ±66.9 3409.5
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more
Overall length

（㎜）
Number of
convolution
Overall
length
（㎜）
Axial
displacement
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 2C-50 1.0 50 80 0.8 10＋10 650 ±26.6 2178.6
65 2C-65 1.0 64 100 0.8 10＋10 700 ±36.6 1640.2
80 2C-80 1.0 78 114 1.0 15＋15 990 ±46.9 3577.6
100 2C-100 1.0 100 135 1.0 15＋15 990 ±44.2 4778.0
125 2C-125 1.0 128 168 1.0 15＋15 1160 ±59.1 3892.7
150 2C-150 1.0 152 205 1.0 12＋12 1160 ±81.7 2010.0
200 2C-200 1.0 201 270 1.2 11＋11 1330 ±101.9 2145.5
250 2C-250 1.0 251 335 1.5 11＋11 1530 ±118.1 2959.0
300 2C-300 1.0 301 395 1.5 10＋10 1700 ±136.3 2455.4
350 2C-350 1.0 340 410 1.5 12＋12 1600 ±97.4 6079.3
400 2C-400 1.0 385 465 1.5 10＋10 1580 ±106.5 4549.6
450 2C-450 1.0 435 515 1.5 10＋10 1590 ±106.5 5082.9
500 2C-500 1.0 485 575 1.5 9＋9 1650 ±121.8 3939.2
550 2C-550 1.0 535 625 1.5 9＋9 1670 ±121.8 4309.8
600 2C-600 1.0 585 685 1.5 8＋8 1700 ±133.9 3409.5
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more
Overall length

length
（㎜）
Spring rate to
lateral direction
（Ｎ）
50 890 71.3
50 3C-50 1.0 50 80 0.8 100 1470 35.4
200 2620 17.8
50 900 83.6
65 3C-65 1.0 64 100 0.8 100 1470 42.6
200 2620 21.3
50 930 248.5
80 3C-80 1.0 78 114 1.0 100 1500 127.1
200 2650 63.6
50 970 499.3
100 3C-100 1.0 100 135 1.0 100 1540 254.3
200 2690 127.1
50 1030 592.7
125 3C-125 1.0 128 168 1.0 100 1600 314.4
200 2750 160.3
50 1030 468.4
150 3C-150 1.0 152 205 1.0 100 1600 242.4
200 2750 121.9
50 1090 885.2
200 3C-200 1.0 201 270 1.2 100 1670 447.1
200 2810 227.7
50 1170 1857.3
250 3C-250 1.0 251 335 1.5 100 1740 964.5
200 2890 484.6
50 1260 2133.3
300 3C-300 1.0 301 395 1.5 100 1830 1119.7
200 2980 564.8
50 1260 6032.5
350 3C-350 1.0 340 410 1.5 100 1830 3183.4
200 2980 1613.3
50 1280 5886.4
400 3C-400 1.0 385 465 1.5 100 1850 3089.6
200 3000 1558.5
50 1280 8208.9
450 3C-450 1.0 435 515 1.5 100 1850 4308.6
200 3000 2173.3
50 1290 8032.2
500 3C-500 1.0 485 575 1.5 100 1870 4125.7
200 3020 2089.6
50 1310 10519.0
550 3C-550 1.0 535 625 1.5 100 1890 5403.1
200 3040 2736.6
50 1360 9777.4
600 3C-600 1.0 585 685 1.5 100 1940 5084.6
200 3080 2608.8
■Standard dimensions
※The overall length is the minimum length of bellows using JIS 10K fl anges.
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS304, Temperature: 300℃, Life: 3000 times or more, Number of convolutions: 5 conv. + 5 conv.

（MPa）
Inner
diameter
（㎜）
Outer
diameter
（㎜）
Thickness
（㎜）
Spring rate Per
convolution
(N/mm・cov.)
50 1S-50 0.1 51 65 0.20 338.4
65 1S-65 0.1 63 83 0.25 323.6
80 1S-80 0.1 80 103 0.25 264.7
100 1S-100 0.1 104 127 0.25 304.9
125 1S-125 0.1 126 151 0.30 493.9
150 1S-150 0.1 150 175 0.30 571.4
200 1S-200 0.1 205 230 0.30 754.4
250 1S-250 0.06 254 290 0.30 278.1
300 1S-300 0.06 305 340 0.30 341.8
■Standard dimensions
※Design conditions: Bellows material: SUS316L, Temperature: 300℃
Low-reaction type bellows
■Standard specifi cations for bellows